IEEE MICROWAVE AND WIRELESS COMPONENTS LETTERS, VOL. 32, NO. 4, APRIL 2022 297
Nonreciprocal Bandpass Filter Using Mixed Static
and Time-Modulated Resonators
Girdhari Chaudhary , Member, IEEE, and Yongchae Jeong , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— This letter presents a magnet-less nonreciprocal
bandpass filter (BPF) that uses coupled static and time-modulated
resonators. This coupling allows the nonreciprocal BPF to achieve
minimum forward insertion loss (IL) and two pole isolation

design requires fewer time-modulated resonators to create two
poles in reverse isolation than alternative designs, thereby
simplifying the modulation signal circuit. To experimentally
validate the design, a nonreciprocal BPF at center frequency
of 1.46 GHz was designed and fabricated. The proposed filter
performs nonreciprocal filtering well, and does so with less
time-modulated modulation resonators.
Authorized licensed use limited to: Jeonbuk National University. Downloaded on April 08,2022 at 00:21:06 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.
300 IEEE MICROWAVE AND WIRELESS COMPONENTS LETTERS, VOL. 32, NO. 4, APRIL 2022
REFERENCES
[1] S. Hong et al., “Application of self-interference cancellation in 5G and
beyond,” IEEE Commun. Mag., vol. 52, no. 2, pp. 114–121, Feb. 2014,
doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2014.6736751.
[2] N. Reiskarimian, A. Nagulu, T. Dinc, and H. Krishnaswamy, “Nonrecip-
rocal electronic devices: A hypothesis turned into reality,” IEEE Microw.
Mag., vol. 20, no. 4, pp. 94–111, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2019.
2891380.
[3] J. Zhou et al., “Integrated full duplex radios,” IEEE Commun.
Mag., vol. 55, no. 4, pp. 142–151, Apr. 2017, doi: 10.1109/MCOM.
2017.1600583.
[4] C. E. Fay and R. L. Comstock, “Operation of the ferrite junction
circulator,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. MTT-13, no. 1,
pp. 15–27, Jan. 1965, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1965.1125923.
[5] C. K. Seewald and J. R. Bray, “Ferrite-filled antisymmetrically
biased rectangular waveguide isolator using magnetostatic surface
wave modes,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 58, no. 6,
pp. 1493–1501, Jun. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2010.2047919.
[6] T. Kodera, D. L. Sounas, and C. Caloz, “Magnetless nonrecip-
rocal metamaterial (MNM) technology: Application to microwave
components,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 61, no. 3,
pp. 1030–1042, Mar. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2013.2238246.
[7] C. Caloz, A. Alù, S. Tretyakov, D. Sounas, K. Achouri, and
Z.-L. Deck-Léger, “Electromagnetic nonreciprocity,” Phys. Rev. Appl.,
vol. 10, no. 4, Oct. 2018, Art. no. 047001, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevApplied.
10.047001.
[8] N. A. Estep, D. L. Sounas, and A. Alù, “Magnetless microwave circula-
tors based on spatiotemporally modulated rings of coupled resonators,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 64, no. 2, pp. 502–518,
Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2511737.
[9] A. Kord, D. L. Sounas, Z. Xiao, and A. Alu, “Broadband cyclic-
symmetric magnetless circulators and theoretical bounds on their
bandwidth,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66, no. 12,
pp. 5472–5481, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2860023.
[10] A. Kord, D. L. Sounas, and A. Alù, “Pseudo-linear time-invariant
magnetless circulators based on differential spatiotemporal modulation
of resonant junctions,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66,
no. 6, pp. 2731–2745, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2818152.
[11] X. Wu et al., “Isolating bandpass filters using time-modulated res-
onators,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 67, no. 6,
pp. 2331–2345, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2019.2908868.
[12] D. Simpson and D. Psychogiou, “Magnet-less non-reciprocal bandpass
filters with tunable center frequency,” in Proc. 49th Eur. Microw. Conf.
(EuMC), Oct. 2019, pp. 460–463, doi: 10.23919/EuMC.2019.8910732.
[13] D. Simpson and D. Psychogiou, “Fully-reconfigurable non-reciprocal
bandpass filters,” in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., Aug. 2020,
pp. 807–810, doi: 10.1109/IMS30576.2020.9224096.
[14] A. Alvarez-Melcon, X. Wu, J. Zang, X. Liu, and J. S. Gomez-Diaz,
“Coupling matrix representation of nonreciprocal filters based on time-
modulated resonators,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 67,
no. 12, pp. 4751–4763, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2019.2945756.
[15] X, Wu, M. Nafe, A. Alvarez Melcon, J. S. Gómez-Dìaz, and
X. Liu, “Frequency tunable non-reciprocal bandpass filter using time-
modulated microstrip λg /2 resonators,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II,
Exp. Briefs, vol. 68, no. 2, pp. 667–671, Feb. 2021.